Tangipahoa Parish Council Tangipahoa Parish Gordon A Burgess Governmental Building 206 East Mulberry Street, Amite, LA 70422 Regular Meeting Immediately Following Public Hearing April 08, 2024

PUBLIC NOTICE Is Hereby Given That The Tangipahoa Parish Council Will Meet In Regular Session on Monday, April 8, 2024 Immediately Following the Public Hearing at 5:30 PM at the Tangipahoa Parish Gordon A Burgess Governmental Building, 206 East Mulberry Street, Amite, Louisiana, contact number (985)748-3211 on the following:

PUBLIC HEARING

- T.P. Ordinance No. 24-08 An Ordinance amending and enacting Chapter 36-Planning and Development, Article IX- Flood Prevention and Protection
- T.P. Ordinance No. 24-09 An Ordinance establishing 25mph speed limit on F. Joiner Road in District 9

CALL TO ORDER

CELL PHONES - Please Mute or Turn Off

INVOCATION Councilman Vial

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE Councilman Ridgel (All Veterans and active military, please render the proper salute)

ROLL CALL

ADOPTION OF MINUTES of the regular meeting dated March 25, 2024

PUBLIC INPUT - Anyone Wishing to Address Agenda Items Which Were Not on Public Hearing

PARISH PRESIDENT'S REPORT

- 1. PRESENTATION of Roxy's Toolbox Poster Winners
- 2. PROCLAMATION National Public Safety Telecommunicators Week

REGULAR BUSINESS

3. INFORMATIONAL Keep Tangipahoa Beautiful - Spring Into Summer - April 20, 2024 - Councilwoman Cieutat

- 4. ADOPTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 24-08 An Ordinance amending and enacting Chapter 36-Planning and Development, Article IX-Flood Prevention and Protection
- 5. ADOPTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 24-09 An Ordinance establishing 25mph speed limit on F. Joiner Road in District 9

INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

PUBLIC HEARING on Introduced Ordinances: Monday, April 22, 2024, at 5:30 pm

- 6. INTRODUCTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 24-10 An Ordinance to authorize the Parish President or his authorized designee to execute any and all documents in regard to the purchase of immovable property located in Section 4, Township 4 South, Range 7 East in Amite, Louisiana, Tangipahoa Parish
- 7. INTRODUCTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 24-11 An Ordinance to authorize the Parish President or his authorized designee to execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement and an Act of Donation transferring ownership of CP Mitchell Park to the Hammond Area Recreation District in exchange for the promise to operate the park to provide recreation activities to the community
- 8. INTRODUCTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 24-12 An Ordinance to amend T.P. Ordinance No 19-04 extending the current contract with Amwaste of Louisiana and authorizing the parish president to sign contract extension
- 9. INTRODUCTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 24-13 An Ordinance to amend T.P. Ordinance No 19-04 Amwaste of Louisiana contract for petitioned rate and price increase

- 10. ADOPTION of T.P. Resolution No. R24-07 A Resolution of the Tangipahoa Parish Council-President Government in support of the Florida Parishes Juvenile Justice District and Juvenile Detention Center Renewal of the 3-mill Ad Valorem Millage
- 11. ADOPTION of T.P. Resolution No. R24-08 A Resolution indicating the intention of the Parish of Tangipahoa, State of Louisiana (the "Parish") to become a participating political subdivision in the Louisiana Local Government Environmental Facilities and Community Development Authority (the "Authority"); approving the appointment of a director to represent the Parish on the Board of Directors of the Authority; and otherwise providing with respect thereto as provided by Chapter 10-D of Title 33 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended.
- 12. ADOPTION of T.P. Resolution No. R24-09 A Resolution ordering and calling a special election to be held in the Parish of Tangipahoa, State of Louisiana on Tuesday, November 5, 2024, for the purpose of authorizing the renewal of the levy and collection of a one percent (1%) sales tax for a period of four (4) years, beginning December 31, 2025, to (i) pay the cost of operation of local government, and (ii) fund the Parish Road and Bridge Fund in order to pay the cost of road and bridge maintenance and improvements within the Parish; and further making application to the State Bond Commission for consent and authorization to hold the aforesaid election; and further providing for other matters in connection therewith.

13. GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 5 - Approve re-appointments William Travis, 1st term after serving an unexpired term, expires July 2028 and Michael Kazerooni, 2nd term, expires July 2028 - District 1

BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR PERMITS

LEGAL MATTERS

COUNCILMEN'S PRIVILEGES

ADJOURN

Jill DeSouge Clerk of Council Daily Star

Please Publish April 4, 2024

<u>Published on Tangipahoa Parish Government website at www.tangipahoa.org</u> and posted @ T.P. Gordon A. Burgess Governmental Building April 4, 2024

In Accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, If You Need Special Assistance, please contact Jill DeSouge at 985-748-2290 prior to 12:00pm (cst) on meeting day describing the Assistance that is necessary.